

**TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING, DEPARTMENT****Notification**

The 22nd December, 1997

**No. 19996.**-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 25 of the Punjab Scheduled Roads and Controlled Areas Restriction of Unregulated Development Act, 1963 and all other powers enabling him this behalf and with reference to Haryana Government, Town and Country Planning Department notification No. 15263, dated the 3rd October, 1997, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Punjab Scheduled Roads and Controlled Areas Restriction of Unregulated Development Rules, 1965, namely :—

**RULES**

1. These rules may be called the Punjab Scheduled Roads and Controlled Areas Restriction of Unregulated Development (Haryana Amendment) Rules, 1997.

2. In the Punjab Scheduled Roads and Controlled Areas (Restriction of Unregulated Development) Rules, 1965 (hereinafter called the said rules), in rule 9, for the words “make any representation it may like”, the words “make any representation within a period of three months it may like” shall be substituted.

3. In the said rules, in rule 16A, for the words “five paise”, the words “one rupee” shall be substituted.

4. In the said rules, in rule 60, for the words, sign and figures “Punjab Specifications, 1963 edition”, the words, sign and figures “Haryana P.W.D. Specification, 1990” shall be substituted.

5. In the said rules, in rule 63 in sub-rule (2), for the words and figures “Punjab Public Works Department Specifications 1963 edition”, the words, figures and sign “Haryana P.W.D., Specifications 1990” shall be substituted.

6. In the said rules, in rule 65, for the words and figures “Punjab Public Works Department Specification 1963 edition”, the words, figures and sign “Haryana P.W.D. Specifications 1990” shall be substituted.

7. In the said rules, in rule 67, in the table, in first line, for the Words, figures and sign “Burnt bricks in cement mortor (1:3) to (1:4)”, the words, figures and sign “Burn bricks in cement mortar, lean mixing for Brick Masonry (1:3) to (1:4), (1:5) to (1:7) respectively” shall be Substituted.

8. In the said rules, in rule 97 (i) for the words, sign and figures “Punjab Public Works Department Specifications, 1963 edition”, the words, figures and sign “Haryana P.W.D. specifications 1990” shall be substituted; and (ii) for the words “Punjab Public Works Department”, the words and sign “Haryana P.W.D.” shall be substituted.

9. In the said rules, in rule 113, for the words “Every water borne drainage system” the words “Every sanitary disposal system” shall be substituted.

10. In the said rules, in rule 123, for the words “water borne sanitary installation”, the words “sanitary disposal system” shall be substituted.

11. In the said rules, in rule 124, for the words “water borne sanitary installation”, the words “sanitary disposal system” shall be substituted.

12. In the said rules, in rule 129, in sub-rule (3), for the word “Punjab”, the word “Haryana” shall be substituted.

**BHASKAR CHATTERJEE,**Commissioner and Secretary to Government, Haryana,  
Town and Country Planning Department.